Family Child Care Survey 2016

Detailed Results

g5 Has your child ever received child care

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 No 364 16.5 17.0 17.0
2 Yes 1775 80.6 83.0 100.0
Total 2139 97.2 100.0
Missing  System 62 2.8
Total 2201 100.0
g7 Learn about what makes a good quality child care program
Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 No 311 14.1 191 191
2 Yes 1318 59.9 80.9 100.0
Total 1629 74.0 100.0
Missing System 572 26.0
Total 2201 100.0

(8 Use a database or directory to find info about available child care programs

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 No 733 33.3 45.0 45.0
2 Yes 895 40.7 55.0 100.0
Total 1628 74.0 100.0
Missing System 573 26.0
Total 2201 100.0




g9 Talk to other parents

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 No 253 115 15.5 15.5
2 Yes 1377 62.6 84.5 100.0
Total 1630 74.1 100.0
Missing System 571 25.9
Total 2201 100.0
g10 Have an in-depth visit
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 No 656 29.8 40.3 40.3
2 Yes 972 44.2 59.7 100.0
Total 1628 74.0 100.0
Missing System 573 26.0
Total 2201 100.0

g1l Ask other parents from the child care programs about their opinions

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 No 642 29.2 39.5 39.5
2 Yes 985 44.8 60.5 100.0
Total 1627 73.9 100.0
Missing System 574 26.1
Total 2201 100.0




g12 | have difficulty finding the child care program | want

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 178 8.1 12.1 12.1
2 Disagree 726 33.0 49.4 61.5
3 Agree 404 18.4 27.5 89.0
4 Strongly Agree 162 7.4 11.0 100.0
Total 1470 66.8 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 39 1.8
System 692 31.4
Total 731 33.2
Total 2201 100.0
g13 There are good choices for child care programs where | live
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 46 2.1 3.2 3.2
2 Disagree 258 11.7 17.8 20.9
3 Agree 850 38.6 58.5 79.5
4 Strongly Agree 298 13.5 20.5 100.0
Total 1452 66.0 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 58 2.6
System 691 314
Total 749 34.0
Total 2201 100.0




g14 In choosing child care, | feel | have to take whatever | can get

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 285 12.9 194 194
2 Disagree 724 32.9 49.3 68.7
3 Agree 359 16.3 24.4 93.1
4 Strongly Agree 101 4.6 6.9 100.0
Total 1469 66.7 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 37 1.7
System 695 31.6
Total 732 33.3
Total 2201 100.0
g15 | cannot access the child care program | want because of wait-lists
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 156 7.1 115 115
2 Disagree 705 32.0 52.0 63.5
3 Agree 343 15.6 25.3 88.9
4 Strongly Agree 151 6.9 111 100.0
Total 1355 61.6 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 144 6.5
System 702 31.9
Total 846 384
Total 2201 100.0




g16 | found a child care program that shared my values on early learning

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 11 5 .8 .8
2 Disagree 99 4.5 7.0 7.7
3 Agree 952 43.3 67.0 74.8
4 Strongly Agree 358 16.3 25.2 100.0
Total 1420 64.5 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 77 3.5
System 704 32.0
Total 781 355
Total 2201 100.0
gl7 | found a child care program that was sensitive to my cultural beliefs and values
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 23 1.0 1.9 1.9
2 Disagree 87 4.0 7.3 9.2
3 Agree 873 39.7 72.9 82.1
4 Strongly Agree 215 9.8 17.9 100.0
Total 1198 54.4 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 295 134
System 708 32.2
Total 1003 45.6
Total 2201 100.0




18 My child care program is too far from home

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 503 22.9 34.4 34.4
2 Disagree 785 35.7 53.7 88.1
3 Agree 142 6.5 9.7 97.8
4 Strongly Agree 32 15 2.2 100.0
Total 1462 66.4 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 34 15
System 705 32.0
Total 739 33.6
Total 2201 100.0
g19 Transportation is a problem
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 485 22.0 33.1 33.1
2 Disagree 804 36.5 54.8 87.9
3 Agree 133 6.0 9.1 96.9
4 Strongly Agree 45 2.0 3.1 100.0
Total 1467 66.7 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 32 15
System 702 31.9
Total 734 33.3
Total 2201 100.0




g20 Cost prevents me from getting the kind of child care programs | want

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 203 9.2 13.8 13.8
2 Disagree 658 29.9 44.8 58.7
3 Agree 383 17.4 26.1 84.7
4 Strongly Agree 224 10.2 15.3 100.0
Total 1468 66.7 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 33 15
System 700 31.8
Total 733 33.3
Total 2201 100.0

g21 | have trouble communicating with the program staff because of language differences

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 737 335 50.3 50.3
2 Disagree 672 30.5 45.9 96.2
3 Agree 44 2.0 3.0 99.2
4 Strongly Agree 12 5 .8 100.0
Total 1465 66.6 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 30 1.4
System 706 321
Total 736 334
Total 2201 100.0




g22 The hours of operation meet my needs

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 58 2.6 3.9 3.9

2 Disagree 166 7.5 11.2 15.1

3 Agree 843 38.3 57.0 72.1

4 Strongly Agree 412 18.7 27.9 100.0

Total 1479 67.2 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 17 .8

System 705 32.0

Total 722 32.8
Total 2201 100.0

g23 Are you aware that there is financial assistance available
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 No 444 20.2 29.7 29.7

2 Yes 1053 47.8 70.3 100.0

Total 1497 68.0 100.0
Missing System 704 32.0
Total 2201 100.0

g24 Do you currently receive child care subsidy
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 No 1112 50.5 74.1 74.1

2 Yes 306 13.9 20.4 94.5

3 | dont know what child 83 3.8 55 100.0

care subsidy is

Total 1501 68.2 100.0
Missing System 700 31.8
Total 2201 100.0




(25 Staff should get to know the families of the children

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 13 .6 .9 .9
2 Disagree 13 .6 .9 1.8
3 Somewhat Disagree 32 15 2.3 4.1
4 Somewhat Agree 366 16.6 25.9 30.0
5 Agree 526 23.9 37.2 67.2
6 Strongly Agree 464 21.1 32.8 100.0
Total 1414 64.2 100.0
Missing System 787 35.8
Total 2201 100.0
g26 It is important that families reinforce learning at home
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 8 A4 .6 .6
2 Disagree 6 3 4 1.0
3 Somewhat Disagree 12 5 .8 1.8
4 Somewhat Agree 113 51 8.0 9.8
5 Agree 560 25.4 39.6 49.4
6 Strongly Agree 715 325 50.6 100.0
Total 1414 64.2 100.0
Missing System 787 35.8
Total 2201 100.0




g27 Staff can provide families with useful information

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 9 4 .6 .6
2 Disagree 41 1.9 29 3.5
3 Somewhat Disagree 59 2.7 4.2 7.7
4 Somewhat Agree 338 154 24.0 31.7
5 Agree 655 29.8 46.4 78.1
6 Strongly Agree 309 14.0 21.9 100.0
Total 1411 64.1 100.0

Missing System 790 35.9

Total 2201 100.0
(28 Activities, situations or events at home can influence the childs ecd

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 6 3 A4 A4
2 Disagree 2 A A .6
3 Somewhat Disagree 1 .0 1 .6
4 Somewhat Agree 45 2.0 3.2 3.8
5 Agree 434 19.7 30.8 34.6
6 Strongly Agree 922 41.9 65.4 100.0
Total 1410 64.1 100.0

Missing System 791 35.9

Total 2201 100.0




g29 To meet the needs of a child, staff must effectively talk and work with the family

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 4 2 3 .3
2 Disagree 4 2 3 .6
3 Somewhat Disagree 10 5 7 1.3
4 Somewhat Agree 113 5.1 8.0 9.3
5 Agree 599 27.2 42.6 51.9
6 Strongly Agree 676 30.7 48.1 100.0
Total 1406 63.9 100.0

Missing  System 795 36.1

Total 2201 100.0

g30 A child difficult behavior will improve if the family work together to solve the problem

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 4 2 3 3
2 Disagree 4 2 3 .6
3 Somewhat Disagree 6 3 4 1.0
4 Somewhat Agree 164 7.5 11.6 12.6
5 Agree 479 21.8 34.0 46.6
6 Strongly Agree 753 34.2 534 100.0
Total 1410 64.1 100.0

Missing System 791 35.9

Total 2201 100.0




g31 It is valuable for families to be actively involved in their child programs

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 1 .0 1 1
2 Disagree 7 3 5 .6
3 Somewhat Disagree 19 .9 1.3 1.9
4 Somewhat Agree 154 7.0 10.9 12.8
5 Agree 533 24.2 37.8 50.6
6 Strongly Agree 697 31.7 49.4 100.0
Total 1411 64.1 100.0
Missing System 790 35.9
Total 2201 100.0
g32 Talk to your child about the program
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 11 5 .8 .8
2 Occasionally 52 2.4 3.9 4.7
3 Monthly 2 A .2 4.9
4 Weekly 88 4.0 6.6 115
5 Daily 1179 53.6 88.5 100.0
Total 1332 60.5 100.0
Missing System 869 39.5
Total 2201 100.0




(28 2016 Receive child development information from child care staff

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 223 10.1 16.8 16.8
2 Occasionally 616 28.0 46.4 63.1
3 Monthly 78 35 5.9 69.0
4 Weekly 208 9.5 15.7 84.7
5 Daily 204 9.3 15.3 100.0
Total 1329 60.4 100.0

Missing System 872 39.6

Total 2201 100.0

g34 Help out at your child program
Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 887 40.3 66.9 66.9
2 Occasionally 335 15.2 25.3 92.2
3 Monthly 50 2.3 3.8 95.9
4 Weekly 34 15 2.6 98.5
5 Daily 20 9 15 100.0
Total 1326 60.2 100.0

Missing System 875 39.8

Total 2201 100.0




g35 Share information about yourself and your family with staff

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 68 3.1 5.1 5.1
2 Occasionally 700 31.8 52.8 57.9
3 Monthly 65 3.0 4.9 62.8
4 Weekly 287 13.0 21.6 84.4
5 Daily 207 9.4 15.6 100.0
Total 1327 60.3 100.0

Missing System 874 39.7

Total 2201 100.0

g36 Talk to staff about the program
Cumulative
Freqguency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 127 5.8 9.6 9.6
2 Occasionally 707 32.1 53.4 62.9
3 Monthly 107 4.9 8.1 71.0
4 Weekly 234 10.6 17.7 88.7
5 Daily 150 6.8 11.3 100.0
Total 1325 60.2 100.0

Missing System 876 39.8

Total 2201 100.0




g37 Reinforce child care activities activities at home

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 64 29 4.8 4.8
2 Occasionally 326 14.8 24.7 29.5
3 Monthly 52 24 3.9 335
4 Weekly 359 16.3 27.2 60.6
5 Daily 520 23.6 394 100.0
Total 1321 60.0 100.0
Missing  System 880 40.0
Total 2201 100.0
g38 | have a good understanding of the programs that my child is involved in
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 20 9 1.6 1.6
2 Disagree 83 3.8 6.7 8.3
3 Agree 846 384 68.0 76.2
4 Strongly Agree 296 13.4 23.8 100.0
Total 1245 56.6 100.0
Missing System 956 43.4
Total 2201 100.0
g39 | am able to make good decisions about what my child needs
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 11 5 .9 .9
2 Disagree 21 1.0 1.7 25
3 Agree 657 29.9 52.4 54.9
4 Strongly Agree 566 25.7 451 100.0
Total 1255 57.0 100.0
Missing System 946 43.0
Total 2201 100.0




g40 | feel | have a right to approve all the decisions made relating to my child

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 6 3 5 5
2 Disagree 89 4.0 7.1 7.6
3 Agree 609 27.7 48.7 56.3
4 Strongly Agree 547 249 43.7 100.0
Total 1251 56.8 100.0
Missing System 950 43.2
Total 2201 100.0
g4l | feel my knowledge and experiences can be used to improve programs
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 10 5 .8 .8
2 Disagree 249 11.3 20.1 20.9
3 Agree 746 33.9 60.2 81.0
4 Strongly Agree 235 10.7 19.0 100.0
Total 1240 56.3 100.0
Missing System 961 43.7
Total 2201 100.0
g42 | make sure the staff understand my child needs
Cumulative
Freguency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 5 2 A4 A4
2 Disagree 65 3.0 5.2 5.6
3 Agree 808 36.7 64.6 70.2
4 Strongly Agree 373 16.9 29.8 100.0
Total 1251 56.8 100.0
Missing System 950 43.2
Total 2201 100.0




g43 | tell staff what | think about programs bein

provided to my child

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 25 11 2.0 2.0
2 Disagree 344 15.6 27.8 29.8
3 Agree 743 33.8 60.0 89.7
4 Strongly Agree 127 5.8 10.3 100.0
Total 1239 56.3 100.0

Missing System 962 43.7

Total 2201 100.0

g44 Does your program provide an opportunity for family members to be on

committees or other groups that make decisions about the program policies

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 No 474 21.5 38.0 38.0
2 Yes 174 7.9 14.0 52.0
3 Dont Know 479 21.8 38.4 90.4
4 Not applicable 120 5.5 9.6 100.0
Total 1247 56.7 100.0
Missing System 954 43.3
Total 2201 100.0
g45 How well did your program assist your child in transitioning to school
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Not Very Well 56 25 5.0 5.0
2 Somewhat Well 170 7.7 15.0 20.0
3 Well 330 15.0 29.2 49.2
4 Very Well 574 26.1 50.8 100.0
Total 1130 51.3 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 120 5.5
System 951 43.2
Total 1071 48.7




g45 How well did your program assist your child in transitioning to school

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Not Very Well 56 25 5.0 5.0
2 Somewhat Well 170 7.7 15.0 20.0
3 Well 330 15.0 29.2 49.2
4 Very Well 574 26.1 50.8 100.0
Total 1130 51.3 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 120 55
System 951 43.2
Total 1071 48.7
Total 2201 100.0
g46 How well do you think the school was prepared to receive your child
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Not Very Well 45 2.0 3.8 3.8
2 Somewhat Well 145 6.6 121 15.9
3 Well 369 16.8 30.9 46.7
4 Very Well 637 28.9 53.3 100.0
Total 1196 54.3 100.0
Missing 5 Dont know 54 25
System 951 43.2
Total 1005 45.7
Total 2201 100.0
42 2016 Have you heard about HDLH
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 1143 51.9 91.4 91.4
2 No 108 4.9 8.6 100.0
Total 1251 56.8 100.0
Missing System 950 43.2
Total 2201 100.0




g43 2016 Have you read anything about HDLH

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 33 15 30.8 30.8
2 No 74 34 69.2 100.0
Total 107 4.9 100.0
Missing System 2094 95.1
Total 2201 100.0
g44 2016 HDLH is easy to understand
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2127 96.6 96.6 96.6
2 Disagree 3 A A 96.8
3 Neither Disagree or Agree 10 5 5 97.2
4 Agree 47 2.1 2.1 99.4
5 Strongly Agree 14 .6 .6 100.0
Total 2201 100.0 100.0
g45_2016 HDLH introduced me to new ideas or new ways of thinking
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2128 96.7 96.7 96.7
1 Strongly Disagree 2 A A 96.8
2 Disagree 8 A4 A4 97.1
3 Neither Disagree or Agree 26 1.2 1.2 98.3
4 Agree 28 1.3 1.3 99.6
5 Strongly Agree 9 A4 A4 100.0
Total 2201 100.0 100.0




g46 2016 How often have you shared with others information about HDLH

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 29 1.3 39.2 39.2

2 Rarely (1-2 times) 33 15 44.6 83.8

4 Often (6-10 times) 6 3 8.1 91.9

5 Very Often (Greater than 6 3 8.1 100.0

10 times)

Total 74 34 100.0
Missing System 2127 96.6
Total 2201 100.0

g47 Are you the childs
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Mother 1237 56.2 81.8 81.8

2 Father 274 12.4 18.1 99.9

3 Other 2 A A 100.0

Total 1513 68.7 100.0
Missing  System 688 31.3
Total 2201 100.0

g48 What is your childs sex
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 female 707 321 46.9 46.9

2 male 751 34.1 49.8 96.7

3 both 49 2.2 3.3 100.0

Total 1507 68.5 100.0
Missing System 694 315
Total 2201 100.0




g49 Which of the following best describes your family
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Single parent 181 8.2 12.0 12.0
2 Two parent 1324 60.2 88.0 100.0
Total 1505 68.4 100.0
Missing System 696 31.6
Total 2201 100.0

g50 How many children do you have in your family that are currently attending

an child care program

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 356 16.2 24.2 24.2
1 499 22.7 34.0 58.2
2 531 241 36.1 94.3
3 77 35 5.2 99.6
4 6 3 4 100.0
Total 1469 66.7 100.0
Missing System 732 33.3
Total 2201 100.0
g51 What is your total household income before taxes
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Less than $30,000 116 5.3 8.0 8.0
2 $30,001 - $50,000 121 55 8.3 16.3
3 $50,001 - $75,000 154 7.0 10.6 26.9
4 $75,001 - $100,000 237 10.8 16.3 43.3
5 Greater than $100,000 824 374 56.7 100.0
Total 1452 66.0 100.0
Missing System 749 34.0
Total 2201 100.0




g52 In a typical month, how much does your family spend on child care programs for all

of your children

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1$0 120 55 10.7 10.7
2 $1-500 280 12.7 24.9 35.6
3 $501-1000 286 13.0 25.4 61.0
4 $1001-1500 221 10.0 19.6 80.6
5 $1501-2000 143 6.5 12.7 93.3
6 $2001-2500 52 24 4.6 98.0
7 More than $2500 23 1.0 2.0 100.0
Total 1125 51.1 100.0
Missing 9 356 16.2
System 720 32.7
Total 1076 48.9
Total 2201 100.0
(53 What is your highest level of education
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 DId not complete high 12 5 .8 .8
school
2 Completed high school 106 4.8 7.1 7.9
3 College diploma or trades 392 17.8 26.2 34.1
certificate
4 University undergraduate 468 21.3 31.3 65.5
degree
5 University graduate 516 23.4 345 100.0
degree
Total 1494 67.9 100.0
Missing  System 707 32.1
Total 2201 100.0




g54 What language do you speak most often at home

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 English 1326 60.2 89.4 89.4
2 French 6 3 4 89.8
3 Other 151 6.9 10.2 100.0
Total 1483 67.4 100.0

Missing System 718 32.6

Total 2201 100.0




